Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pinckney Molded Plastics, Inc.		05/23/2007	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LaSalle Bank Midwest National Association
Street Address:	2600 W. Big Beaver Road
City:	Troy
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48084
Entity Type:	banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2650265	FRENCH QUARTER
Registration Number:	2592706	CRATE LOCKS
Registration Number:	1431628	
Registration Number:	1417469	
Registration Number:	1428004	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)203-0763

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-203-0825

Email: ipmail@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle R. Osinski, Dykema Gossett PLLC

Address Line 1: 39577 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 85237-0012

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003563 FRAME: 0103

900079584

2650265

H \$140 0

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle R. Osinski, Dykema Gossett PLLC
Signature:	/Michelle R. Osinski/
Date:	06/18/2007

Total Attachments: 7

source=LaSalle_Bank_Midwest_Security_Agreement#page1.tif source=LaSalle_Bank_Midwest_Security_Agreement#page2.tif source=LaSalle_Bank_Midwest_Security_Agreement#page3.tif source=LaSalle_Bank_Midwest_Security_Agreement#page4.tif source=LaSalle_Bank_Midwest_Security_Agreement#page5.tif source=LaSalle_Bank_Midwest_Security_Agreement#page6.tif source=LaSalle_Bank_Midwest_Security_Agreement#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003563 FRAME: 0104

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of May 23, 2007, by PINCKNEY MOLDED PLASTICS, INC a Michigan corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of LASALLE BANK MIDWEST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (the "Bank").

RECITALS

- A. The Grantor has entered into a Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 15, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") with the Bank, pursuant to which the Bank has agreed to make loans to Grantor.
- B. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver to the Bank this Agreement.
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Bank, for its own benefit and as agent for its Affiliates, a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Grantor under the Loan Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein and in the Loan Agreement, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Bank, for its own benefit and as agent for its Affiliates, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (2) each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 and any trademark licensed under any

SCH 1-1

♥ . . @:j

trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");

- (4) each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (5) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in Schedule 2 annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in Schedule 2 and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Bank, for its own benefit and as agent for its Affiliates, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and subject to limitations set forth therein. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Bank with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement.

The Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:

PINCKNEY MOLDED PLASTICS, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

PRESIDENT

2

ે

ATTEST: By: Name: Title: TREACURE Agreed and accepted: BANK: LASALLE BANK MIDWEST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association Name: Title: First Vice President Notary Acknowledgement The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me in Livingston Michigan, on <u>24 May 2007</u>, by <u>Donald Verna</u>, who is the of, Pinckney Molded Plastics, Inc, a Michigan corporation, on behalf of the President corporation. Notary's Signature:

3

Notary's Name:

My commission expires: Acting in the County of _

Notary Public, State of Michigan, County of

$\frac{\text{SCHEDULE 1}}{\text{to}}$ PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks, Trademark Applications and Trademark Licenses

Trademark	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
FRENCH QUARTER	76/118,426	2,650,265	08/29/2000	11/12/2002
CRATE LOCKS	76/118,425	2,592,706	08/29/2000	07/09/2002
	73/551,033	1,431,628	07/31/1985	03/03/1987
	73/457,726	1,417,469	12/19/1983	11/18/1986
	73/551,032	1,428,004	07/31/1985	02/03/1987

SCHEDULE 2 to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents, Patent Applications and Patent Licenses

Patent	Patent Number / Publication Number	Patent Application Number	Date Patent Issued / Published	Date of Patent Application			
Bakery Tray Having an Adjustable Merchandising Window	2007/0000856	11/406,945	01/04/2007	04/19/2006			
Three-way Tray	2006/0070906	11/074,088	04/06/2006	03/07/2005			
Dolly	7,059,617	10/082,680	06/13/2006	02/25/2002			
Stackable Tray Having Prestressed Sections	6,953,116	10/397,165	10/11/2005	03/26/2003			
Stackable Tray Having Anti- pivot Stop and Wash Apertures	6,886,710	10/174,698	05/03/2005	06/19/2002			
Multi- component Window Shutter System	6,560,941	09/723,177	05/13/2003	11/27/2000			
Stackable Battery Tray	6,394,274	09/149,655	05/28/2002	09/08/1998			

BH01\759682.1 ID\RLR First Entered Into on July 13, 2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 003563 FRAME: 0109 05/23/2007 Page1 of 2

PMP Patent Information

PMP			Patent # or Serial #	The state of the s	
Kererence #	Country	Designation	or I rademark #	PMP Designation	Description
PMP-124-TM	U.S.	Trademark	Registration # 1,417,469	Logo	Grid Logo
PMP-143-TM	U.S.	Trademark	Registration # 1,431,628	Trademark design	Mark consists of an inclined member on the side of container
PMP-144-TM	U.S.	Trademark	Registration #1,428,002	Trademark design	The mark of open weave design on the side of a container
PMP-192-A	U.S.	Patent	6,394,274	Bakery Tray	Stackable bakery tray
PMP-192-A-CN	Canada	Patent	2,276,863	Bakery Tray	Stackable Bakery Tray - Canada
PMP-192-A-MX	Mexico	Patent	211,614	Bakery Tray	Stackable Bakery Tray - Mexico
PMP-195	U.S.			Shutters	Multi component window shutter system
PMP-195-A	U.S.	Application	SN 60/180,650	Shutters	Multi component window shutter system
PMP-195-B	U.S.	Patent	6,560,941	Shutters	Multi component window shutter system
PMP-196-A	U.S.	Provisional Patent	60/ 352,938	Crate Lock	Crate locking device
PMP-196-B	U.S.	Application	SN 10 / 094,497	Crate Lock	Crate Locking Device
PMP-196-B	U.S.			Crate Lock	Milk crate stacking frame
PMP-196-B	Canada		SN 2,379,075	Crate Lock	Crate Locking Device
PMP-199	U.S.				Soffit panel
PMP-202-TM	U.S.	Trademark	Registration # 2,650,265	Shutters	Trademark for French Quarter Shutters
HPMP-203-TM	U.S.	Trademark	2,592,706	Crate Lock	Crate Locks Trademark
Y PMP-204-A	U.S.	Patent	7,059,617	Universal dolly	
PMP-204-A-CN	Canada	Patent	2,427,309	GWB Dolly	Dolly for GWB - Canada
- 1	Mexico		PA / a/ 2002/ 007376	Universal dolly	Universal Dolly - Mexico
₹ PMP-204-B	U.S.	Application	378,178	GWB Dolly	Dolly for GWB
PMP-204-C	Canada	Application	SN 2,427,309	Weston Dolly	
PMP-204-C-MX Mexico	Mexico	Application	SN PA/a/2003/003873	Universal dolly	
PMP-207-A	U.S.	Patent	6,886,710	Bimbo Basket	Stackable tray having anti-pivot stop and wash apertures

REEL: 003563 FRAME: 0110

05/23/2007 Page2 of 2

PMP Patent Information

														,								
	Description	Stackable tray having anti-pivot stop and wash apertures	Stackable tray having anti-pivot stop and wash apertures	Reissue of Patent Application	Stackable tray having pre-stressed sections	Design for stackable tray having pre-stressed sections	Stackable tray having pre-stressed sections	Stackable tray having pre-stressed sections	Three way nestable tray	Three way nestable tray	3-way nestable tray	Canadian patent for 3-way nestable tray	European patent for 3-way nestable tray	Mexican patent for 3-way nestable tray	Textile spindle support tray	Meat Chub holder	Infringement study of design patent on dolly	Basket having ADJ Merch. Window	Investigation of Cut Flower Transport System	Cut flower nesting version	Method of manufacturing a shutter	Cut flower collapsing version
	PMP Designation	Bimbo Basket	Bimbo Basket	Bimbo Basket	GWB Bakery Tray	GWB Bakery Tray	GWB Bakery Tray	GWB Bakery Tray	Bakery Tray	Bakery Tray	Bakery Tray	Bakery Tray	Bakery Tray	Bakery Tray	Spindle tray	Meat chub	Dolly	Basket	Flower Transport	Flower Transport	Shutters	Flower Transport
Patent # or Serial #	or Trademark #	2,419,528	SN PA / a/ 2003/ 002475	The state of the s	6,953,116	6,953,116	2,427,309	PA / a/ 2003/ 003872	SN 60/615,807		0.000				SN 29/212,056	SN 29/221,492						1
	Designation	Application	Application				Application	Application							Design Patent	Design Patent	Search	Provisional Patent	Search			
	Country	Canada		U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	Canada	Mexico	U.S.	Mexico	Canada	Canada	Europe	Mexico	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.
PMP	Reference #	PMP-207-A-CN	PMP-207-A-MX Mexico	PMP-207-C	PMP-208-A	PMP-208-B	PMP-208-B-CN	PMP-208-B-MX	PMP-214-A	PMP-214-B-MX	PMP-214-C	PMP-214-C-CN	PMP-214-C-EP	PMP-214-C-MX	PMP-215-A	PMP-218-A	— PMP-219	Y PMP-221-A	J PMP-223	M PMP-225-A	₹ PMP-226-A	PMP-227-A

RECORDED: 06/18/2007

REEL: 003563 FRAME: 0111